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Ciconia nigra Schwarzstorch  81-87, 301, 320, 330
Circus aeruginosus Rohrweihe  220, 247-255
Circus cyaneus Kornweihe  247, 249-254
Circus macrourus Steppenweihe  248
Clangula hyemalis Eisente  306
Columba oenas Hohltaube  162
Corvus corax Kolkrabe  220, 330
Corvus monedula Dohle  42, 162
Crex crex Wachtelkönig  306, 320
Cygnus bewickii Zwergschwan  301, 320
Cygnus cygnus Singschwan  83, 303, 320
Cygnus olor Höckerschwan  301, 320

D
Dohle Corvus monedula  42, 162
Doppelschnepfe Gallinago media  310, 321
Dunkler Wasserläufer Tringa erythropus  310, 312, 321
Dünnschnabel-Brachvogel Numenius tenuirostris  321
Dünnschnabelmöwe Larus genei  302, 314

E
Egretta alba Silberreiher  301, 320
Egretta garzetta Seidenreiher  301
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Eichelhäher Garrulus glandarius  11
Eiderente Somateria mollissima  306, 319, 325
Eisente Clangula hyemalis  306
Eleonorenfalke Falco eleonorae  248
Emberiza calandra  Grauammer  261
Erlenzeisig Carduelis spinus  270

F
Falco columbarius Merlin  248-255
Falco eleonorae Eleonorenfalke  248
Falco naumanni Rötelfalke  248
Falco peregrinus Wanderfalke  81, 152, 223, 248-254,

329-340
Falco rusticolus Gerfalke  223
Falco subbuteo Baumfalke  248-254
Falco tinnunculus Turmfalke  41-45, 248-254, 280
Falco vespertinus Rotfußfalke  248-249
Falkenraubmöwe Stercorarius longicaudus  314
Feldlerche Alauda arvensis  257-263
Feldsperling  Passer montanus  280
Fischadler Pandion haliaetus  81, 115-226, 248-255, 335
Fischmöwe Larus ichthyaetus  314
Flussregenpfeifer Charadius dubius  302, 307
Flussseeschwalbe Sterna hirundo  315, 318, 321
Flussuferläufer Actitis hypoleucos  303, 311
Fringilla coelebs Buchfink  269
Fulica atra Blesshuhn  306, 316

G
Gallinago gallinago Bekassine  310
Gallinago media Doppelschnepfe  310, 321
Gallinula chloropus Teichhuhn  306
Gänsesäger Mergus merganser  306
Garrulus glandarius Eichelhäher  11
Gavia arctica Prachttaucher  299, 320
Gavia stellata Sterntaucher  299, 320
Gelbschnabelsturmtaucher Calonectris diomedea

273-277
Gelochelidon nilotica Lachseeschwalbe  302, 315, 318,

321
Gerfalke  Falco rusticolus  223
Glareola nordmanni Schwarzflügel-Brachschwalbe

307, 321
Glareola pratincola Rotflügel-Brachschwalbe  297,

307, 312, 318, 321
Goldregenpfeifer Pluvialis apricaria  308, 321
Goliathreiher Ardea goliath  196
Grauammer Emberiza calandra  261
Graugans Anser anser  303, 316, 320
Graureiher Ardea cinerea  81-82, 301, 330
Großer Brachvogel Numenius arquata  310, 312, 321, 324
Großtrappe Otis tarda  85, 89-94, 319
Grünschenkel Tringa nebularia  302, 311
Grus canadensis  Kanadakranich  85
Grus grus Kranich  81-87, 106, 283-284, 307, 321

H
Habicht Accipiter gentilis  82, 162, 223, 225, 248-249
Habichtsadler Hieraaetus fasciatus  181

Haematopus ostralegus Austernfischer  307, 312, 321
Haliaeetus albicilla Seeadler  81-87, 127, 161, 167,

244, 335, 337
Haubenmeise Parus cristatus  269
Haubentaucher Podiceps cristatus  299
Hausrotschwanz Phoenicurus ochruros  281
Haussperling Passer domesticus  280, 354-355
Heringsmöwe Larus fuscus  302, 315, 321
Hieraaetus fasciatus Habichtsadler  181
Himantopus himantopus Stelzenläufer 307, 312, 318, 321
Höckerschwan Cygnus olor  301, 320
Hohltaube Columba oenas  162

I, J
Ixobrychus minutus  Zwergdommel  300, 320
Jungfernkranich  Anthropoides virgo  307

K
Kampfläufer Philomachus pugnax  309, 312, 316-317,

319, 321, 323
Kanadagans Branta canadensis  85
Kanadakranich Grus canadensis  85
Kiebitz Vanellus vanellus  15-28, 55-65, 308, 313
Kiebitzregenpfeifer Pluvialis squatarola  308, 302,

341-351
Kleines Sumpfhuhn Porzana parva  306, 320
Knäkente Anas querquedula  304, 305, 316, 320
Kolbenente Netta rufina  305, 320
Kolkrabe Corvus corax  220, 330
Kormoran Phalacrocorax carbo  81, 300, 318, 320
Kornweihe Circus cyaneus  247, 249-254
Kranich Grus grus  81-87, 106, 283-284, 307, 321
Krauskopfpelikan Pelecanus crispus  300, 318, 320
Krickente Anas crecca  304-305
Kurzfangsperber Accipiter brevipes  255
Küstenseeschwalbe Sterna paradisaea  315-316

L
Lachmöwe Larus ridibundus  314
Lachseeschwalbe Gelochelidon nilotica  302, 315, 318,

 321
Larus c. cachinnans Weißkopfmöwe  315, 318, 326
Larus cachinnans Steppenmöwe  318, 321
Larus canus Sturmmöwe  303, 315, 321
Larus fuscus Heringsmöwe  302, 315, 321
Larus genei Dünnschnabelmöwe  302, 314
Larus ichthyaetus Fischmöwe  314
Larus melanocephalus Schwarzkopfmöwe  314, 319, 321
Larus michahellis Mittelmeermöwe  315
Larus minutus Zwergmöwe  248-255, 314, 321
Larus ridibundus Lachmöwe  314
Limicola falcinellus Sumpfläufer  309, 312, 321
Limosa lapponica Pfuhlschnepfe  310, 321
Limosa limosa Uferschnepfe  29-39, 310, 312, 316-318,

321, 323
Löffelente Anas clypeata  304, 305, 316, 320, 323
Löffler Platalea leucorodia  196, 301, 318, 320
Luscinia svecica Blaukehlchen  7
Lymnocryptes minimus Zwergschnepfe  310, 321
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M
Mangrovenreiher Butorides striatus  196
Maskenpirol Oriolus larvatus  67-79
Mauerläufer Tichodroma muraria  101-103
Mauersegler Apus apus  280, 353-357
Mäusebussard Buteo buteo  220, 223, 239, 248-254
Melanitta fusca Samtente  306, 319-320
Melanitta nigra Trauerente  306
Mergus albellus Zwergsäger  306, 320
Mergus merganser Gänsesäger  306
Mergus serrator Mittelsäger  306, 320
Merlin Falco columbarius  248-255
Merops apiaster Bienenfresser  105, 279-282
Milvus migrans Schwarzmilan  220, 248
Milvus milvus Rotmilan  248
Mittelmeermöwe Larus michahellis  315
Mittelsäger Mergus serrator  306, 320
Moorente Aythya nyroca  305, 320, 322, 324
Mornellregenpfeifer Charadrius morinellus  308

N
Nachtreiher Nycticorax nycticorax  95-99, 300, 302, 320
Netta rufina Kolbenente  305, 320
Numenius arquata Großer Brachvogel 310, 312, 321, 324
Numenius phaeopus Regenbrachvogel  302, 310, 321
Numenius tenuivostris Dünnschnabel-Brachvogel  321
Nycticorax nycticorax Nachtreiher  95-99, 300, 302, 320

O
Odinshühnchen Phalaropus lobatus  302, 314
Oenanthe oenanthe Steinschmätzer  280
Oriolus auratus Schwarzohrpirol  67-79
Oriolus larvatus Maskenpirol  67-79
Oriolus oriolus Pirol  67-79
Otis tarda Großtrappe  85, 89-94, 319
Oxyura leucocephala  Weißkopfruderente  320

P
Pandion haliaetus Fischadler  81, 115-226, 248-255, 335
Parus ater Tannenmeise  269
Parus cristatus Haubenmeise  269
Passer domesticus Haussperling  280, 354-355
Passer montanus Feldsperling  280
Pelecanus crispus Krauskopfpelikan  300, 318, 320
Pelecanus onocrotalus Rosapelikan  105-107, 300
Pernis apivorus Wespenbussard  247-254
Pfeifente Anas penelope  304-305, 320
Pfuhlschnepfe Limosa lapponica  310, 321
Phalacrocorax carbo Kormoran  81, 300, 318, 320
Phalacrocorax pygmeus Zwergscharbe  300, 320
Phalaropus lobatus Odinshühnchen  302, 314
Philomachus pugnax Kampfläufer  309, 312, 316, 317,

319, 321, 323
Phoenicurus ochruros Hausrotschwanz  281
Pirol Oriolus oriolus  67-79
Platalea leucorodia Löffler  196, 301, 318, 320
Plegadis falcinellus Sichler  301, 320
Pluvialis apricaria Goldregenpfeifer  308, 321

Pluvialis squatarola Kiebitzregenpfeifer  302, 308,
341-351

Podiceps cristatus Haubentaucher  299
Podiceps grisegena Rothalstaucher  300
Podiceps nigricollis Schwarzhalstaucher  300, 327
Porzana parva Kleines Sumpfhuhn  306, 320
Porzana porzana Tüpfelsumpfhuhn  306, 320
Porzana pusilla Zwergsumpfhuhn  306, 320
Prachttaucher Gavia arctica  299, 320
Purpurreiher Ardea pupurea  301, 303, 320

R
Rallenreiher Ardeola ralloides  301-302, 320
Rallus aquaticus Wasserralle  306
Raubseeschwalbe Sterna caspia  196, 303, 315, 319, 321
Raufußbussard Buteo lagopus  248-249
Recurvirostra avosetta Säbelschnäbler  307, 312, 316,

318-319, 321
Regenbrachvogel Numenius phaeopus  302, 310, 321
Reiherente Aythya fuligula  306, 320
Riparia riparia Uferschwalbe  280
Rohrdommel Botaurus stellaris  300, 320
Rohrweihe Circus aeruginosus  220, 247-255
Rosapelikan Pelecanus onocrotalus  105-107, 300
Rostgans Tadorna ferruginea  304, 316, 318, 320
Rötelfalke Falco naumanni  248
Rotflügel-Brachschwalbe Glareola pratincola  297,

307, 312, 318, 320
Rotfußfalke Falco vespertinus  248-249
Rothalsgans Branta ruficollis  109, 320
Rothalstaucher Podiceps grisegena  300
Rotmilan Milvus milvus  248
Rotschenkel Tringa totanus  310, 313, 316, 319, 321

S
Saatgans Anser fabalis  109, 303
Säbelschnäbler Recurvirostra avosetta  307, 312, 316,

318-319, 321
Samtente Melanitta fusca  306, 319, 320
Sanderling Calidris alba  309, 313
Sandregenpfeifer Charadrius hiaticula  303, 308, 317
Schellente Bucephala clangula  306, 320
Schleiereule Tyto alba  13, 42
Schmarotzerraubmöwe Stercorarius parasiticus  314
Schnatterente Anas strepera  304-305, 320
Schneegans Anser caerulescens  109
Schreiadler Aquila pomarina  220, 233-246
Schwarzflügel-Brachschwalbe Glareola nordmanni

307, 321
Schwarzhalstaucher Podiceps nigricollis  300, 327
Schwarzkopfmöwe Larus melanocephalus  314, 319, 321
Schwarzmilan Milvus migrans  220, 248
Schwarzohrpirol Oriolus auratus  67-79
Schwarzstorch Ciconia nigra  81-87, 301, 320, 330
Scolopax rusticola Waldschnepfe  310, 321
Seeadler Haliaeetus albicilla  81-87, 127, 161, 167,

244, 335, 337
Seeregenpfeifer Charadrius alexandrinus  308, 312, 321



VIII Register der Artnamen

Seidenreiher Egretta garzetta  301
Serinus citrinella Zitronengirlitz  265-272
Serinus serinus Girlitz  269
Sichelstrandläufer Calidris ferruginea  309, 313, 321
Sichler Plegadis falcinellus  301, 320
Silberreiher Egretta alba  301, 320
Singschwan Cygnus cygnus  83, 303
Somateria mollissima Eiderente  306, 319, 325
Sperber Accipiter nisus  162, 248-255
Spießente Anas acuta  304-305, 320
Star Sturnus vulgaris  280
Steinadler Aquila chrysaetos  13, 82, 85, 223
Steinkauz Athene noctua  42
Steinschmätzer Oenanthe oenanthe  280
Steinwälzer Arenaria interpres  311, 313-314, 326
Stelzenläufer Himantopus himantopus  307, 312, 318,

320
Steppenmöwe Larus cachinnans  318, 321
Steppenweihe Circus macrourus  248
Stercorarius longicaudus Falkenraubmöwe  314
Stercorarius parasiticus Schmarotzerraubmöwe  314
Sterna albifrons Zwergseeschwalbe  316, 318, 321
Sterna caspia Raubseeschwalbe  196, 303, 315, 319, 321
Sterna hirundo Flussseeschwalbe  315, 318, 321
Sterna paradisaea Küstenseeschwalbe  315-316
Sterna sandvicensis Brandseeschwalbe  315, 321
Sterntaucher Gavia stellata  299, 320
Stockente Anas platyrhynchos  304, 320
Strix aluco Waldkauz  42
Sturmmöwe Larus canus  303, 315, 321
Sturnus vulgaris Star  280
Sumpfläufer Limicola falcinellus  309, 312, 321

T
Tachybaptus ruficollis Zwergtaucher  299
Tadorna ferruginea Rostgans  304, 316, 318, 320
Tadorna tadorna Brandgans  304, 320
Tafelente Aythya ferina  305, 320
Tannenmeise Parus ater  269
Teichhuhn Gallinula chloropus  306
Teichwasserläufer Tringa stagnatilis  311, 313
Temminckstrandläufer Calidris temminckii  303, 309
Terekwasserläufer Xenus cinereus  311
Tichodroma muraria Mauerläufer  101-103
Trauerente Melanitta nigra  306
Trauerschnäpper Ficedula hypoleuca  6
Trauerseeschwalbe Chlidonias niger  316, 321
Triel Burhinus oedicnemus  307, 321
Tringa erythropus Dunkler Wasserläufer  310, 312, 321
Tringa glareola Bruchwasserläufer  311, 313, 316-318,

321, 326
Tringa nebularia Grünschenkel  302, 311
Tringa ochropus Waldwasserläufer  1-14, 311, 313, 326

Tringa stagnatilis Teichwasserläufer  311, 313
Tringa totanus Rotschenkel  310, 313, 316, 319, 321
Trottellumme Uria aalge  161
Tüpfelsumpfhuhn Porzana porzana  306, 320
Turmfalke Falco tinnunculus  41-45, 248-254, 280
Tyto alba Schleiereule  13, 42

U
Uferschnepfe Limosa limosa  29-39, 310, 312, 316-318,

321, 323
Uferschwalbe Riparia riparia  280
Uhu Bubo bubo  162, 169
Uria aalge Trottellumme  161

V
Vanellus vanellus Kiebitz  15-28, 55-65, 308, 313

W
Wachtelkönig Crex crex  306, 320
Waldkauz Strix aluco  42
Waldrapp Geronticus eremita  105
Waldschnepfe Scolopax rusticola  310, 321
Waldwasserläufer Tringa ochropus  1-14, 311, 313, 326
Wanderfalke Falco peregrinus  81, 151, 223, 248-254,

329-340
Wasserralle Rallus aquaticus  306
Weißbartseeschwalbe Chlidonias hybridus  316, 318, 321
Weißflügelseeschwalbe Chlidonias leucopterus  316, 321
Weißkopfruderente Oxyura leucocephala  320
Weißkopfseeadler Haliaeetus leucocephalus  85
Weißstorch Ciconia ciconia  81-87, 181, 301, 320
Weißwangengans Branta leucopsis  107
Wermutregenpfeifer Charadrius asiaticus  308
Wespenbussard Pernis apivorus  247-254
Wüstenregenpfeifer Charadrius leschenaultii  308

X
Xenus cinereus Terekwasserläufer  311

Z
Zitronengirlitz Serinus citrinella  265-272
Zwergdommel Ixobrychus minutus  300, 320
Zwerggans Anser erythropus  109, 320
Zwergmöwe Larus minutus  248-255, 314, 321
Zwergsäger Mergus albellus  306, 320
Zwergscharbe Phalacrocorax pygmeus  300, 320
Zwergschnepfe Lymnocryptes minimus  310, 321
Zwergschwan Cygnus bewickii  301, 320
Zwergseeschwalbe Sterna albifrons  316, 318, 321
Zwergstrandläufer Calidris minuta  309, 313, 321
Zwergsumpfhuhn Porzana pusilla  306, 320
Zwergtaucher Tachybaptus ruficollis  299


